would run the same scenarios with COIN CBC without GAMS over-
head. There would be an extension of formulation to include side
constraints. Finally, the analysis would improve the efficiency of the
solvers through cuts or bounds.

Hybrid Simulation & Optimization for Navy Manpower
Planning and Distribution

Dr. Douglas A. Samuelson, Dr. Steven P. Wilcox, Dr. Paul Thornton
(SERCO) gave a presentation on optimization of Navy Manpower
Planning and Distribution. According to the analysts, existing

Figure 45. Dimensions of the scenariosa

a. Presented by Paul Thornton, Ph.D. (Serco), at the Eighth Annual Navy Workforce
Research and Analysis Conference, May 2008.

Scenarios

*

The dimensions o f the scenarios are :
Number of billets

Number of Sailors (rel at ive to billets)

Densit y of ass ignments

Distribution of  costs (skewness and level)

Billets varied between 1 ,000 to  4 ,000 and the associa ted Sailo rs ranged
between -25%, -10%, +10% and +25%
Density re ferred to the  percentage of the maximum bi llet x Sa ilo r, rang ing
between 3%, 15% and 50%

Distribution  of costs was a mixture of balanced  or skewed and percen tage of
leve ls (unique values as a percent o f #b illets) from 1% or 20%

0

1 00 00

2 00 00

3 00 00

4 00 00

5 00 00

6 00 00

7 00 00

17 2 0 33 36 4 9 5 2 65 68 8 1 8 4 97 10 0 14 5 1 48 1 01 7 1 02 0 10 33 10 36 1 04 9 1 05 2 10 65 10 68 1 08 1 1 08 4 10 97 11 00 1 14 5 1 14 8

0%

5%

10 %

15 %

20 %

25 %

30 %

co un t c ou n t%

Da ta  S e t #1 :  29 8 9 S a il or s x  2 9 36  p os it io ns
   28  u n iq ue  c o st fa ct or s

   2. 74 % d en s ity  (2 3 99 80  /  8 74 28 25 )
88

supply-based distribution planning does not seem to have the flexibil-
ity to meet changing conditions, and numerous planners have pro-
posed that a position-based “demand-driven” system would provide
better utilization of Navy manpower. The first task documents the cur-
rent system of distribution planning and builds a simulation model
that replicates this process. The second task documents and builds a
“proposed” system allowing the user to vary selected policies to ascer-
tain the impacts of policy changes on future manning and
distribution.

The purpose of the study was to model current enlisted distribution